
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 6.15 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

at 6.15 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 6.15 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Couros 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 20 June 2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held 20 June 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 20 June 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Presentations/Workshops 

 
 

 
 4.1   Asset Management Plans & Maintenance Standards 

 
3 - 12 

 
 4.2   Market To Riverbank – Pitt Street 

 
13 - 29 

 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 5.1   Grant of Easement for arbor beams in Chesser Street 

 
30 - 51 

 
 5.2   Grant of Easement at Paxton’s Walk 

 
52 - 62 

 
6.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g777/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


11

Asset Management 
Plans & Maintenance 
Standards

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4.1



2

Asset Management enables an organisation 
to forecast and understand the immediate, 
medium, and long-term requirements of our 
assets. Sound Asset Management promotes 
good stewardship and enables us to: 

 Improve the cost efficiency by looking 
at the whole of lifecycle costs 

 Target critical assets to ensure 
performance is maintained and risk is 
managed 

 Understand what level of service can 
be achieved and at what cost

 Ensure infrastructure networks are 
appropriately funded for the long term

 Improve customer satisfaction by 
aiming to match services with 
community’s expectations

The purpose of an Asset Management 
Plan is to forecast the cost and timing 
of required lifecycle activities to manage 
our assets to the agreed level of service 
while managing any associated risks.

Asset Management 
Overview

Buildings
Total Value – $514 million
Includes: Commercial, 
Community, Corporate 
and Facility Buildings

Urban Elements
Total Value – $96 million
Includes: Street Furniture, Public Art, 
Monuments, Park Lands Structures

Lighting & Electrical
Total Value – $131 million
Includes: Public Lighting, 
Electricity Distribution, CCTV

Park Lands and Open Space 
Total Value - $80 million 
Includes: Trees, Landscaping, 
Irrigation System, Water Features, 
Playgrounds and Sporting Courts

Water Infrastructure
Total Value – $271 million
Includes: Stormwater 
Infrastructure, Park Lands 
Water Courses (Including 
Torrens) and Weirs

Transportation  
Total Value – $936 million 
Includes: Roads, 
Footpaths, Kerbs, Bridges 
and Traffic Signals

P
age 4



3

Levels of Service
Overview

Asset management planning requires the relationship between 
cost of service and level of service
[...]
d proactive maintenance intervention levels and response times
• Criteria to escalate maintenance issues into capital works program

P
age 10



Maintenance Intervention Levels & Response Times – Example of Best Practice

9

P
age 11



Work to Date & The Journey Ahead

10

We are currently in the process of  transforming our Asset Management and Asset Maintenance to align with industry best practice.

Work to date:

• Implementation of new Asset Management System (Assetic) in 2020

• Renewal Programs within Asset Management Plans are being developed using predictive scenario modelling

Currently Underway:

• Asset Management Plans are being prepared for community consultation and Council adoption within 2023/24 FY

• All Plans to be adopted by Council by 30 June 2024 (ESCOSA Review)

• Transportation and Urban Elements – Q2

• Enhanced mobile application, cost tracking and reporting for maintenance management (AM2 Project)

Journey Ahead:

• Staged review and update of Maintenance Standards and Operations and Maintenance Plans

• Incorporation of updates into future revisions of Asset Management Plans and Long-Term Financial Plan

• Continual monitoring and review of response time KPI, to assess proposed changes to budgets, intervention levels or response times

• Delivery of CEO KPI

• Conduct four (4) public realm condition audits 

• Quarterly reports on public realm condition audits presented to Council 

• Develop a program to implement the findings by end June 2024

P
age 12



Tom McCready – Director City Services

PRESENTATION
Market To Riverbank – Pitt Street
Update on Pitt Street engagement and current design 
outcome.

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4.2



Program Deliverables:
• The Market to Riverbank link project is a joint investment project between the City of 

Adelaide and the State Government (through Renewal SA) to upgrade: 

• Bank Street - complete 

• Leigh Street - complete

• Topham Mall - complete

• Bentham Street - complete

• Pitt Street - un
[...]
l businesses in the street. 

ü Approval for the current design has been received from both DIT and 
RenewalSA.

P
age 20



slide 9  workshop name | date

Outcome
Pitt Street

P
age 21



slide 10  workshop name | date

Outcome
Pitt Street

P
age 22



slide 11  workshop name | date

Outcome
Pitt Street

P
age 23



slide 12  workshop name | date

Outcome
Pitt Street

P
age 24



slide 13  workshop name | date

Next Steps
Pitt Street

ü Tenders closed Friday 14th July 2023 and will be presented to Council for 
contract award thereafter.

ü ‘Shovel Ready’ Anticipated construction will commence Q2 FY23/24 with 
completion forecast for Q1 FY24/25.

P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Grant of Easement for arbor beams in 
Chesser Street 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
On Tuesday 27 June 2023, the City of Adelaide took ownership of a newly-replaced arbor in the northern portion of 
Chesser Street (between French Street and Grenfell Street).   

The arbor is comprised of 17 steel beams that span across Chesser Street and attach to the buildings either side.   

This report requests that Council accept the granting of two easements that will entitle the City of Adelaide to attach 
the beams (and other infrastructure) to those buildings. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 July 2023 for consideration 

 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves, pursuant to section 190 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and section 96 of the Real 

Property Act 1886 (SA), accepting: 

1.1 The Grant of Easement shown as Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023 (or a Grant of Easement 
substantially in accordance with that easement) the terms of which will entitle the City of Adelaide to 
affix, maintain and replace: 

1.1.1 Arbor beams 

1.1.2 Public lighting infrastructure 

1.1.3 Wi-fi infrastructure 

1.1.4 CCTV infrastructure 

on portions of the land numbered ‘1’ on Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

1.2 The Grant of Easement shown as Attachment C to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023 (or a Grant of Easement 
substantially in accordance with that easement), the terms of which will entitle the City of Adelaide to 
affix, maintain and replace arbor beams on portions of the land numbered ‘2’ on Attachment B to 
Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 
25 July 2023 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the terms of the grants of easement if necessary. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to grant of 
easement documents and any other documents to give effect to Council’s resolution. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
If Council accepts the grants of easement, it will give long-term certainty to the City of 
Adelaide with respect to its right to affix, maintain and replace various infrastructure (arbor 
beams, public lighting, Wifi and CCTV) to certain buildings in Chesser Street. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Internal staff resources to consider the propo
[...]
r Street and steel cables are strung between the beams.  Vines cover the beams and cables to 
create arbors. 

2. The 35 steel beams were installed in three ‘batches’ between 1977 and 1984.   

2.1 The first batch of beams (‘Batch A’ – comprising 9 beams) was installed in 1977 by The Wyatt 
Benevolent Institution Incorporated over the portion of Chesser Street lettered ‘A’ on the map below. 
The Wyatt Benevolent Institution Incorporated was, at that time, the owner of the land coloured blue on 
the map. The beams in ‘Batch A’ were installed immediately adjacent to ‘The Chesser Cellar’, a popular 
Adelaide restaurant at that time.   

2.2 The second batch of beams (‘Batch B’ – comprising 17 beams) were installed in 1982 by Emanuel 
Constructions Pty Ltd over the portion of Chesser Street lettered ‘B’ on the map below.  Emanuel 
Constructions Pty Ltd was, at that time, the owner of the land coloured pink on the map.  

2.3 The third batch of beams (‘Batch C’ – comprising 9 beams) were installed in 1984 by The Wyatt 
Benevolent Institution Incorporated over the portion of Chesser Street lettered ‘C’ on the map below. As 
discussed above, The Wyatt Benevolent Institution Incorporated was, at that time, the owner of the land 
coloured blue on the map.   

 
3. Each batch of beams was authorised by Council via legal instruments that were, essentially, licenses to 

make alterations to a public road.  If the same request were received today, the beams would be authorised 
by Council pursuant to section 221 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Page 32



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

 
Upgrade of Chesser Street (north) 
4. The property numbered ‘1’ on Attachment B is owned by WIN IPG Adelaide Pty Ltd (WIN IPG). 

5. The property numbered ‘2’ on Attachment B is owned by The Trust Company Ltd (Trust Co).  Trust Co 
acquired the property from Chesser Properties Pty Ltd (Chesser Properties) on 6 April 2022. 

6. In March 2021, Chesser Properties (as owner of the property numbered ‘2’ on Attachment B at that time) 
approached the City of Adelaide (CoA) with a proposal to upgrade, at their cost, the portion of Chesser 
Street adjacent to their property (i.e. between French Street and Grenfell Street). The purpose of the 
upgrade was to create a space that their tenants could use, including for outdoor dining.  Under the proposal: 

6.1 Chesser Properties would regrade and resurface the portion of Chesser Street between French Street 
and Grenfell Street in order to create a flush surface (by removing the kerbs and constructing a central 
strip drain). 

6.2 Chesser Properties would upgrade the arbor in that section of Chesser Street. 

6.3 Council would remove the Loading Zones in that portion of Chesser Street and close it to traffic 
(pursuant to section 32 of the Road Traffic Act 1961 (SA)).  

7. On 4 May 2021 ‘The Committee’ considered a report recommending that Council close to traffic the portion 
of Chesser Street between French Street and Grenfell Street (pursuant to section 32 of the Road Traffic Act 
1961 (SA)).  Whilst the Report was ostensibly about the closure of Chesser Street, some Elected Members 
were concerned about potential changes to the arbor resulting from its upgrade by Chesser Properties.  
Accordingly, the Administration gave the following undertaking: 

“… an undertaking was given that if there was a material change to the arbour from what is currently 
proposed, that a report would be brought back to Council.” 

8. On 11 May 2021 Council resolved to close to traffic the portion of Chesser Street between French Street and 
Grenfell Street (Link 1 view here). 

Ownership of the ‘Batch B’ arbor 
9. The arbor identified as ‘Batch B’ in paragraph 2.2 has been authorised (to exist over Chesser Street) by CoA 

via at least three agreements since 1982, the most recent of which was a ‘Permit’ that was issued to a 
previous owner of the property numbered ‘1’ on Attachment B (Brentwood (Australis) Limited) on 22 
December 1993. 

10. Under the proposal put forward by Chesser Properties, CoA would own the arbor after it had been upgraded 
(replaced) by Chesser Properties.  Any residual legal responsibility by the current owner of the property 
numbered ‘1’ on Attachment B (WIN IPG) for the original arbor (under the terms of the ‘Permit’ issued to 
Brentwood (Australis) Limited) would end once that arbor was removed. 

11. In October 2022, CoA entered into an ‘Infrastructure Agreement’ with Chesser Properties that required 
Chesser Properties to upgrade Chesser Street to CoA’s satisfaction.  The ‘Infrastructure Agreement’ 
provided that ownership of the newly-constructed arbor would transfer to CoA upon ‘Final Completion’ of the 
upgrade works.  ‘Final Completion’ occurred on Tuesday 27 June 2023. 

12. With respect to the Administration’s undertaking outlined in paragraph 7, the arbor was, for all intents and 
purposes, replaced like-for-like.  The vine covering the original arbor was lifted whilst the old arbor was 
removed and the new arbor was erected.  The vine appears to be in good health.  The upgrade works can 
be seen in (Link 2 view here). 

Easement and Licence Agreement 
13. In November 2022, CoA entered into an ‘Easement and Licence Agreement’ (the Agreement) with the 

owners of the properties to which the new (replaced) arbor beams are attached – WIN IPG and Trust Co.   

14. The purpose of the Agreement was to give CoA the ongoing right to attach arbor beams to the buildings 
either side of Chesser Street (owned by WIN IPG and Trust Co) after ‘Final Completion’ had occurred (i.e. 
when CoA became the owner of the arbor).     

15. The Agreement provides CoA with the ongoing right to attach the arbor beams to the buildings via two 
mechanisms: 

15.1 Licences 

15.2 Easements 

Page 33

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_18_July_2023_Chesser_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_18_July_2023_Chesser_Link_2.pdf


 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

16. The licences give CoA the right to attach the arbor beams to the buildings either side of the beams during 
the following periods: 

16.1. From ‘Final Completion’ (when CoA took ownership of the arbor beams) until such time as WIN IPG 
and Trust Co grant easements to CoA (that entitle us to attach the arbor beams to their buildings); and 
Council accepts the grants of easement (the recommendation of this Report); OR 

16.2. For a term of 50 years (from ‘Final Completion’) in the event that WIN IPG or Trust Co are unable to 
register the easements or if Council does not accept the grants of easement (i.e. resolves not to adopt 
the recommendation of this Report). 

17. This Report recommends Council accept the grants of easement.  Whilst the terms of the easements are the 
same as the licences, a licence is only enforceable with the current owner of the land – not future owners.  
Conversely, an easement is registered on the certificate of title for the land and binds future owners – 
thereby providing better protection to CoA.   

18. The terms of the grants of easement have already been negotiated and form part of the Agreement.  
Notwithstanding this, it is a recommendation of this Report that Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer 
to finalise the terms of the easements should there be an unforeseen circumstance that requires minor 
amendments to the grants of easement. 

19. The proposed Grant of Easement from WIN IPG (Attachment A) also includes the right for CoA to affix, 
maintain and replace public lighting, Wifi and CCTV infrastructure on the WIN IPG building. 

Council’s legislative powers relating to easements 
20. Council may acquire land, including a legal interest in land (which includes easements), purs
[...]
LOCK LETTERS) 

 ......................................................................................................................  

 ......................................................................................................................  

Address of Witness 

Business Hours Telephone No .......................................................  

 

 

 ......................................................................................................................  

Signature of CONSENTING PARTY 

  .....................................................................................................................  

Signature of WITNESS - Signed in my presence by the 

CONSENTING PARTY who is either personally known to me 

or has satisfied me as to his or her identity.  A penalty of 

up to $5000 or 1 year imprisonment applies for improper 

witnessing. 

 ......................................................................................................................  

Print Full name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) 

 ......................................................................................................................  

 ......................................................................................................................  

Address of Witness 

Business Hours Telephone No.  

 

 

Page 51



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Grant of Easement at Paxton’s Walk 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Adelaide recently completed an upgrade of Paxton’s Walk.   

A portion of the upgrade works have been constructed on a thin slither of adjoining land (Ayers House and 
gardens), which is owned by the Minister for Environment and Water.  The Minister is willing to grant an easement 
to the City of Adelaide that will entitle the City of Adelaide to retain the encroaching upgrade works on the Minister’s 
land and will also entitle the City of Adelaide and public to pass and repass (on foot only) over that portion of land. 

This report recommends that Council accept the Grant of Easement from the Minister for Environment and Water. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 July 2023 for consideration 

 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves, pursuant to section 190 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and section 96 of the Real 

Property Act 1886 (SA), accepting the Grant of Easement shown as Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023 (or a 
Grant of Easement substantially in accordance with that easement) the terms of which will entitle: 

1.1 The City of Adelaide and the public to pass and repass (on foot only) over the land lettered ‘A’ on 
Attachment B to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

1.2 The City of Adelaide to construct, install and replace ‘ramp infrastructure’ on the land lettered ‘A’ on 
Attachment B to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the terms of the Grant of Easement (including its extent) 
if necessary. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to a Grant 
of Easement and any other documents to give effect to Council’s resolution. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 5.2



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
If Council accepts the Grant of Easement, it will give long-term certainty to the City of 
Adelaide with respect to its right to retain the ‘ramp infrastructure’ on a small portion of the 
adjoining land and also the right to pass and repass (on foot only) over that land. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Internal staff resources and legal costs to prepare and register the Grant of Easement. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The Grant of Easement has been prepared by lawyers representing the City of Adelaide.   
Council may accept the granting of an easement pursuant to its powers under section 190 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and section 96 of the Real Property Act 1886 (SA). 

Opportunities 
If Council accepts the Grant of Easement, it will give long-term certainty to the City of 
Adelaide with respect to its right to retain the ‘ramp infrastructure’ on a small portion of the 
adjoining land and also the right to pass and repass (on foot only) over that land. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The Grant of Easement is permanent and can only be extinguished with the consent of the 
grantor and grantee of the easement. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

The Grant of Easement will require CoA to maintain the ‘ramp infrastructure’ in good repair.   

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 
 

 

  

Page 53



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. The land coloured purple on Attachment B is owned by Community Corporation No. 23945 Incorporated.  

The Palais Apartment building exists on this land. 

2. The land coloured blue on Attachment B is owned by the Minister for Environment and Water.  Ayers House 
and its gardens exist on this land. 

3. The land coloured yellow on Attachment B is currently owned by Community Corporation No. 23945 
Incorporated, but will be transferred to the City of Adelaide (CoA) within the next 3-6 months.  The Paxton’s 
Walk pedestrian link exists on this land. 

4. CoA recently completed a significant upgrade of Paxton’s Walk.  The upgrade was funded almost entirely 
through the State Government’s ‘Planning and Development Fund’ (to the value of $2.2m).  The upgrade can 
be seen in these images. (Link 1 view here).  The upgrade works include a pedestrian ramp. 

5. A small portion of the pedestrian ramp (the Encroachment) has been constructed on the adjacent Ayers 
House land.  The portion of land on which the Encroachment exists is lettered ‘A’ on Attachment B and 
measures approximately 0.68 metres x 3.16 metres.  The extent of the encroachment is bordered in red on 
the image below. 

 
6. Whilst the Encroachment was not absolutely necessary in order to complete the upgrade works, it led to 

better design outcomes.  

7. The Encroachment has been authorised by the Minister for Environment and Water by way of a draft Grant 
of Easement, which is shown as Attachment A. The Encroachment is referred to as ‘Ramp Infrastructure’ in 
the Grant of Easement. 

8. This report recommends that Council accept the Grant of Easement in order to provide CoA with long-term 
certainty regarding its right to retain the Encroachment on the land owned by the Minister for Environment 
and Water.  

9. The Grant of Easement also entitles CoA and the public to ‘pass and repass’ (on foot only) over the portion 
of land lettered ‘A’ on Attachment B.  This entitlement is commonly referred to as a ‘Right of Way’. 

10. The terms of the Grant of Easement have already been negotiated.  Notwithstanding this, it is a 
recommendation of this report that Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the terms of the 
Grant of Easement should there be an unforeseen circumstance that requires minor amendments to it. 

11. Council may acquire land, including a legal interest in land (which includes easements), pursuant to section 
190 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).  Council may accept the grant of an easement pursuant to 
section 96 of the Real Property Act 1886 (SA).  These powers have not been delegated by Council. 

Page 54

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_18_July_2023_Paxton_Link_1.pdf


 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Paxton’s Walk Upgrade images 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Grant of Easement 

Attachment B – Site Map 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 55



202147_5275124_1

FORM TG (Version 2) 
GUIDANCE NOTES AVAILABLE 

 
  LANDS TITLES REGISTRATION OFFICE 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA 

GRANT OF EASEMENT 
 

FORM APPROVED BY THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL 
 

SERIES NO PIX      
SERIES NO PIX      

   
PRIORITY NOTICE ID  

    

   STAMP DUTY DOCUMENT 
ID       

 

SERIES NO PREFIX 

 TG 

 
   

   
AGENT CODE 

LODGED BY:   

COWELL CLARKE CCL1 
   

CORRECTION TO:  

COWELL CLARKE CCL1 

   

    

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION LODGED WITH APPLICATION 
(COPIES ONLY) 

   

1          

2          
3          
4          

5          
    

   
PLEASE ISSUE NEW CERTIFICATE(S) OF TITLE AS FOLLOWS:    
1          

2          
3          
4          

5          
   

    

 

  
   
  

    
    

CORRECTION  
 
 
 

PASSED 
 
 
 

    

    

© LAWSOFT PTY LTD (Aug 2019)   

REGISTERED 
 
 
 

REGISTRAR-GENERAL 

  

Page 56

Attachment A



Page 1 of 5 
202147_5275124_1

 GRANT OF EASEMENT 
(Pursuant to Section 96 of the Real Property Act 1886) 

 

PRIVACY COLLECTION STATEMENT: The information in this form is collected under statutory authority and is us
[...]
AUGHAN PLACE

V
A
U

G
H

A
N

 PLA
C
E

Palais Building

Paxton's
Restaurant

A

Page 62

Attachment B

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAMP UP


	Agenda
	4.1 Asset Management Plans & Maintenance Standards
	4.2 Market To Riverbank – Pitt Street
	5.1 Grant of Easement for arbor beams in Chesser Street
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Grant of Easement from WIN IPG Adelaide Pty Ltd
	Attachment B - Site Map
	Sheets and Views
	ELIZA


	Attachment C - Grant of Easement from The Trust Company Ltd

	5.2 Grant of Easement at Paxton’s Walk
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - draft Grant of Easement
	Attachment B - site plan
	Sheets and Views
	Paxton








Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 6.15 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 25 July 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy-Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’  

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
On Leave: 

Councillor Couros 

Apologies: 

Councillors Li and Hou 
 
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes - 20 June 2023 

Moved by Councillor Snape 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 20 June 2023 be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried Unanimously 
 
The Presiding Member sought leave of the meeting to bring forward Items 5.1 Grant of Easement for arbor 
beams in Chesser Street and Item 5.2 Grant of easement at Paxton’s Walk, and leave was granted. 
 

  
4 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5 Item 5.1 - Grant of Easement for arbor beams in Chesser Street 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin 
Seconded by Lord Mayor, Dr Lomax-Smith – 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves, pursuant to section 190 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and section 96 of the Real 
Property Act 1886 (SA), accepting: 

1.1 The Grant of Easement shown as Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023 (or a Grant of Easement 
substantially in accordance with that easement) the terms of which will entitle the City of 
Adelaide to affix, maintain and replace: 

1.1.1 Arbor beams 

1.1.2 Public lighting infrastructure 

1.1.3 Wi-fi infrastructure 

1.1.4 CCTV infrastructure 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 6.15 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 25 July 2023

on portions of the land numbered ‘1’ on Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

1.2 The Grant of Easement shown as Attachment C to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023 (or a Grant of Easement 
substantially in accordance with that easement), the terms of which will entitle the City of 
Adelaide to affix, maintain and replace arbor beams on portions of the land numbered ‘2’ on 
Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the terms of the grants of easement if necessary. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to grant 
of easement documents and any other documents to give effect to Council’s resolution. 

Carried 
 
6 Item 5.2 - Grant of Easement at Paxton’s Walk 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves, pursuant to section 190 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and section 96 of the Real 
Property Act 1886 (SA), accepting the Grant of Easement shown as Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 25 July 2023 (or a 
Grant of Easement substantially in accordance with that easement) the terms of which will entitle: 

1.1 The City of Adelaide and the public to pass and repass (on foot only) over the land lettered ‘A’ 
on Attachment B to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

1.2 The City of Adelaide to construct, install and replace ‘ramp infrastructure’ on the land lettered ‘A’ 
on Attachment B to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the terms of the Grant of Easement (including its 
extent) if necessary. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to a 
Grant of Easement and any other documents to give effect to Council’s resolution. 

Carried Unanimously 
 
7 Presentations/Workshops 
 
8 Item 4.1 - Asset Management Plans & Maintenance Standards 

Discussion Facilitators: 
 

Mark Goudge, Associate Director Infrastructure 
Ashley Bowden, Manager Infrastructure Planning 

 
Precis of Topic: 
 
A workshop was provided to Members to provide an overview of asset management which included levels of 
service and asset lifecycle. 

  
 
9 Item 4.1 - Undertaking - Tree Assets 

In response to a query from Councillor Siebentritt, Tom McCready, Director City Services, City of Adelaide 
gave an undertaking to bring information back to Councillors on how we identify tree assets and how the 
notional value is determined. 

 
10 Item 4.1 -  Undertaking - Standards and Cleansing Communication 

In response to queries from Councillor Snape and Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Martin), Tom McCready, 
Director City Services, City of Adelaide gave an undertaking to review how Councillors currently receive 
communication regarding standards and cleansing and will look to provide information in the future which is 
regularly updated and live information for Councillors.  



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 6.15 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 25 July 2023

11 Item 4.2 - Market To Riverbank – Pitt Street 
Discussion Facilitators: 
 

Mark Goudge, Associate Director Infrastructure 
Simon Keith, Manager Technical Services 

 
Precis of Topic: 
 
A workshop was provided to Members to present an update on the current design outcome, which included 
an overview of engagement with key stakeholders. 
 
Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.30pm and returned at 6.36pm. 
 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Elliott  
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Deputy Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


